## 502727990 03/19/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2774597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID M PROPP	06/30/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUOYANT ENERGY, LLC	
Street Address:	4114 HERSCHEL STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 105	
City:	JACKSONVILLE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32210	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12590774

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: skelly@rtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN E. KELLY

Address Line 1: 1301 RIVERPLACE BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B1576.10U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN E. KELLY
SIGNATURE:	/Steve Kelly/
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=B1576\_10U\_Assignment#page1.tif source=B1576\_10U\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502727990 REEL: 032471 FRAME: 0145

### PATENT, INVENTION AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DAVID PROPP, an individual ("ASSIGNOR") has forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer and convey unto BUOYANT ENERGY, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to certain ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified and described in United States patent application serial number 12/455,360 filed on June 1, 2009, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and upon any subsequent applications and division, extension, continuation, reissue, reexamination or related applications thereof. The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the foregoing patent application and all other ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes owned by ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefore in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

PATENT REEL: 032471 FRAME: 0146 ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance.

Dated: June 30, 2009

**DAVID PROPP** 

Signature: Dan no regar

STATE OF FLORIDA	`
COUNTY OF DUVAL	

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared **DAVID PROPP**, who has produced his drivers license of the State of Florida having license number <u>P(010-173-560-3)(0-0</u>) as proof that he is the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent, Invention and Technology Assignment and that he has sworn to, subscribed to and executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacities therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

[Seal]	AIMEE A. LOPIANO Commission DD 836473 Expires December 22, 2012 Bonded Thru Troy Fain insurance 800-385-7019

AIMEE A. LOPIANO
Print Name of Notary Public
aine a. Sopiano
Notary Public in and for
the State of FLORIDA
My commission expires:

-2-